

No. 12-761

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POM WONDERFUL LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

THE COCA COLA COMPANY,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF FORMER FDA COMMISSIONER
DR. DONALD KENNEDY AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL LLP
1325 G St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

Dated: March 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The FDCA Does Not Displace The Lanham Act.....	3
II. The FDA Is Not Equipped To Exercise Exclusive Responsibility For Policing False Food Labels.	7
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	6
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	3, 5
<i>Dastar Corp. v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 539 U.S. 23 (2003)	6
<i>J.E M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001)	3, 5
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Labor</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979)	5
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	6
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 332 U.S. 689 (1948)	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	1, 2, 4, 7

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 1127	6
21 U.S.C. § 337(a).....	6
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. § 301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
Lanham Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1051 <i>et seq.</i>	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

21 C.F.R. § 102.335

21 C.F.R. § 102.5(b).....5

FDA Science Board, FDA Science and Mission
at Risk: A Report of the Subcommittee
on Science and Technology (2007)8

Peter Barton Hutt, The State of Science at the
Food and Drug Administration, 60
ADMIN. L. REV. 431 (2008).....9

The National Academies, Institute of
Medicine, The Future of Drug Safety:
Promoting and Protecting the Health of
the Public (2007).....8

Jennifer L. Pomeranz, A Comprehensive
Strategy to Overhaul FDA Authority for
Misleading Food Labels, 39 AM. J. LAW
& MED. 617 (2013)9

U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO 08-597,
Food Labeling: FDA Needs to Better
Leverage Resources, Improve
Oversight, and Effectively Use
Available Data to Help Consumers
Select Healthy Foods (2008)9, 10

RULES:

S. Ct R. 37.6.....1
